## RESOLUTION NO. 3 -02

## By: Matthew Lampke

A Resolution authorizing the Chief of Police to file grant applications with the Governor's Highway Safety Office (GHSO) FFY-03 Grant Program for the purpose of acquiring funds for the purchase of equipment and payment of police overtime used for DUI, Speed and Safety Restraint enforcement, and declaring an emergency.

WHEREAS, the safety and quality of life for the general public is enhanced by enforcement of DUI, Speed and Safety Restraint laws; and

WHEREAS, the City of Bexley recognizes the importance of enforcing DUI, Speed and Safety Restraint laws; and

WHEREAS, the enforcement of laws related to DUI, Speed and Safety Restraint use will be enhanced by the acquisition of the GHSO Grant. **NOW THEREFORE**,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF BEXLEY, OHIO:

Section 1. That the Council of the City of Bexley hereby endorses and supports an active DUI, Speed and Safety Restraint enforcement program.

Section 2. The Chief of Police is authorized to file grant applications with the GHSO for the purpose of acquiring a grant that provides 100% reimbursable funding for the purchase of equipment and the payment of police overtime that is used for DUI, Speed and Safety Restraint enforcement as specified in the grant program. (\$5,000 for equipment and \$26,223 for overtime – total grant amount to be \$31,223)

Section 3. That the City of Bexley hereby requests the GHSO to consider and fund it grant application for DUI, Speed and Safety Restraint enforcement.

Section 4. That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and related to the adoption of this Resolution were adopted in an open meeting and that all deliberations of this Council and of any of its committees that resulted in such formal action were in meetings open to the public in compliance with all legal requirements.

Section 5. That this Resolution is an emergency Resolution necessary for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health and safety, said emergency being the need to proceed with grant applications to meet specific deadlines, and shall go into effect upon its passage and approval by the Mayor.